R 35%-20i3

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE
PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is made
and entered into this 552 day of May, 2013 (“Effective Date™), by and among Cassidian
Communications, Inc. (“Cassidian Communications”™) and the Lexington-Fayette Urban County
Government (“LFUCG”) and Lexington-Fayette Urban County Airport Corporation (“Airport”). LFUCG
and the Airport may be individually or collectively referred to herein as the “Customer.” Unless
otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall have the meaning set forth in the Agreement (as
defined below).

RECITALS

A. WHEREAS, Cassidian Communications and Customer entered into that certain Purchase
Agreement dated May 17, 2012 (“Agreement”), whereby Cassidian Communications agreed to provide
Customer a new 800 MHz digital simulcast trunked radio network compliant with the Association of
Public Safety Communications Officials (APCOQ) Project-25 standards (“System™).

B. WHEREAS, to improve the survivability of the Blue Grass Airport Dispatch Center in
the event the connection to the System is lost, Airport desires to purchase an [P Based Dispatch Console
VPGate (“VPGate"”) for the Blue Grass Airport Dispatch Center to be installed on the same computer
supporting the Avtec Scout Console Application;

. WHEREAS, Cassidian Communications provided the Cost Proposal LEX-PRO-ESQ-
00004-01-01 for the VPGate, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A (“VPGate Proposal™);

D. WHEREAS, Airport desires to purchase the VPGate in accordance with the VPGate
Proposal and has memorialized such desire in the Project Change Notice, attached hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit B (“Change Notice”);

E. WHEREAS, in addition, Cassidian Communications and Customer desire to
accommodate and allow any additional state agency, county, city, governmental entity and other
subdivision of the Commonwealth of Kentucky or public agency thereof, to purchase equipment and
licensing of software on the negotiated terms and conditions of the Agreement for purposes of joining the
existing System as set forth in the Agreement;

F. WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 8 of the Agreement, Customer and Cassidian
Communications desire to memorialize the Change Notice and amend the Agreement consistent with the
foregoing to provide an additional VPGate for the Blue Grass Airport Dispatch Center, and provide for
other changes to the Agreement, all on the terms and conditions as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the above premises, and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Customer and Cassidian
Communications hereto agree as follows:

1: VYPGate.

© 2013 Cassidian Communications, Inc. |

This document is protected by copyright law and intemational treaties, and is the CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY information of
Cassidian Communications, Inc. Unauthorized reproduction, use, or distribution of this document, or any portion of it, may cesult in severe civil
and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. All trademarks, scrvice marks, product names,
brands, company names and logos appearing in this literature are the property of their respective owners.



(a) Scope. Cassidian Communications shall supply and install the VPGate for the Blue
Grass Airport Dispatch Center in accordance with the VPGate Proposal. The VPGate Proposal is hereby
added and incorporated into the Agreement. For the sake of clarity, each portion of the Services provided
in the Agreement shall be amended to include each respective portion of the services to be provided in the
VPGate Proposal.

(b) Price. Section 2(A) of the Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and replace with the
following:

The total price for the System shall be in an amount not to exceed
$5,009,997 (“System Price”). LFUCG shall pay $4,584,290 of the
System Price and the Airport shall pay $425,707 of the System Price.
LFUCG and the Airport shall only be liable for their respective portion
of the System Price. The total price for ithe Limited Maintenance
Services shall be in an amount not to exceed the amount as provided in
Section 2(B)(2) ("Limited Maintenance Services Price”). The total price
for the Extended Warranty Services shall be in a amount not fo exceed
the amount as provided in Section 2(B){(3) (“Extended Warranty Services
Price”). LFUCG shall pay Limited Maintenance Services Price and
Extended Warranty Services Price, if ordered, as stated in Section 2(B)
herein.

(©) System Price — Payment by the Airport. Section 2(B)(1)(b) of the Agreement shall be
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Cassidian Communications shall invoice the Airport for its portion of
the System Price and payment shall be due from the Airport as foilows:

$126,806 upon all signatures to this Agreement; Payment due 30 days
after receipt of invoice;

$150,760 upon Completion of Factory Staging; Payment due 30 days
after receipt of invoice;

$148,141 upon Final System Acceptance; Payment due 90 days after
receipt of invoice.

2. Scope of the Agreement. A new paragraph shall be added to Section 1 of the Agreement
as follows:

This Agreement shall constitute a price agreement between Customer and
Cassidian Communications and the Hardware and licensing of Software
provided herein shall be made available for purchase by any state agency,
county, city, governmental entity and other subdivision of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky or public agency thereof, public authority, public educational, health,

© 2013 Cassidian Communications, Inc, 2

This document is protected by copyright law and infernational trealies, and is the CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY information of
Cassidian Communications, Inc. Unauthorized reproduction, use, or distribution of this docunient, ur any portion of it, may result in severe civil
and criminal penalties, and will be prosceuted Lo the maximum extent possible under the law. All tademarks, service marks, product nanes,
brands, company names and logos appearing in this literalure are the property of their respective owners.



or other institution, for the sole purpose of joining the System in accordance with
all terms and conditions specified herein.

3 Conflict/No Other Modifications. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Amendment
and the terms of the Agreement, this Amendment shall control. All other terms of the Agreement shall
remain unchanged and remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be signed by their
authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Cassidian Communications, Inc,
Government

By: MW By: 'A
Name: &.\A (mu{ U o Name: .I & ng.g_v-b&\-
Title; MMAHOE. Title: _L%g.\_ Coamsdl

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Airport
Corporation

By: f/é/
Name: /JB?(-C I Fwmér
Title: )%CN tve Yire o,

© 2013 Cassidian Communications, Inc. 3

This document is protected by copyright law and international tweaties, and is the CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY information of
Cassidian Communications, Inc. Unauthorized reproduction, use, or distribution of this document, or any portion ol it, may result in severe civil
and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted 1o the maximum extent possible under the faw. All rademarks, service marks, product names,
brands, company names and logos appearing in this literature are the propesty of their respective owners,



EXHIBIT A

Proposal Modifications

15



ZLozieys

/1

Asewswing Bupugd

‘sAep Q¢ 40) pljea Bunud v

-¢ pue 7 sieak 10y Moddns a1emyos sspnput Budigd "¢
‘aoueuaUIBW 3S-uQ pue Ysapdiay /i ‘Juswabeusw 21ed ‘@duURUSUIBW aJempley
‘gouBURUIRLL S1emyos Buipnjpul adueldatoe WalsAs Jaye (T JesA) Jeak T Jop Loddns SRS AJURIIEM JO LOISNPUL S1D3J3 Buld ‘2

"Z102-¥924

JuawWaalby aseuing ui papnput uore|eisul 1afload a3yl yum uendunluod ul pa1RjdWwed 3 |IM H40M Sawnsse 23ud ‘pajou asIMIayl10 SS3jun T

0S£'STS

0S.'STS

005'41$

'sju0dpua §zd |eucnuaAuod g1 03 dn suoddng
1 XXXX-DdA-MAS salinbas ‘asuadij Jutodpua
5Zd 91e9dA Aejuawaddng INVANNQIY-NON

UN-0T-5Z2d-2dA-M4S

01£'01%

01L'01%

%01

006°T1$

*3sudI|

BJEM]JOS SdD SIPNOU] "X'T UOISIIA ‘Sasuadn
.8. 30 A_w gz 01 dn {sjuiodpua Of JO WNWIXew
e 10} 3sua21 3JEMYOS 1RDdA LNYANNAIY-NON

YN-TT1-9dA-MJS

UOIIRISHIOM BIp3ld 3]0SU0D dIOA LINUMRdSA
10 In025 ‘(3oel 36uis) xoq el 1espuey Aespeay

ONIS-EA-LINDIV

350D papuaixg 150D uUn
pauUNO03sIQ pa2iunoasiqg n””.zﬂm_mn ”“__kumwwm_.u Ad uondudsag jquny Hed
uepissed uepIsSseD 1PISSED tPISSED
L1YOdYIV SSVdD AN18

‘uonanposdal PAZUOYINBYN DU] ‘SUORRIIUNWILIGD UBIPISSED JO UORLWIOJU AYY13TYdOUd ONV
YLINIQIINDD 3W SI pue ‘saneas) jeuonewadul pue me| JybuAdod Aq paiaaiosd SiJuawni0p SIYL

'513umo aaRadsas 3yl Jo Auasdosd 3y
ase aunjessy swy) ui Buieadde soboj pue saweu Auedwod ‘spuesq 'saueu 1INposd ‘SHILW NAIDS
‘Syewspen jly ‘ME| Y3 Jpun |qissod JUBIXa WNWIXeW ay) 0] PaINdas0Id aq Iim pue ‘sanjeusd
|BUILLLID DUB [IAID J3AJS U1 1NSAJ ABW Y JO u0ILOd Aug 20 "JUuBWnIop SIY3 JO uounquisip 1o ‘asn

U] ‘SUOHEIIUNWWOD URIPISSED 2102 @

R e e

NVIQISSYO O

10-T0-$0000-0S3-0ud-X31 |esodoid 350D



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE
PURCHASE AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT B

Change Notice

[To Be Attached]

2013 Cassidian Commurucations, Inc. 5
This document is protected by copyright law and international weaaes, and is the CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY information of
Cassidian Communications, Inc. Unauthorized reproduction, use, or distribution of this document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil
and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law Al rademarks, service marks, product names,
brands, company names and logos appearing in this literature are the property of their respective owners.



(6 CASSIDIAN

AT EADS B 1 ARPCRIC S DORITARY

PROJECT CHANGE NOTICE

To CR Date: June 13, 2012
texmglon-Fayelte Urban Cotinly Airpert Corporalon Cassidlan CR # 007

Blue Grass Arport

4000 Tenmmai Dave, Sulle 206 Project Name: Lexington

Lexinglon, KY 40510 Purchase Order #: Agreement R264-2012

ATTN: Scolt Lanter, Cassidian Originator: Peter Ungar

Director of Public Salety & Operations Cassidian Project Mgr: | Greg Senter

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

Provide addilional VP Gats for Blug Giass Alrpart

MEED & NECESSITY

Ton 'l_pliO'u‘i-'.-‘ {ha suivivatilty of the Blue Grass Arport Qispaleh Genlar i the avent he connectien Lo the
COR"™ systam 15 lost,

The ongtrally proposed configuiation was for the Blue Grass Arporl Dispatch Console Lo operate off the
VPGates being deployed at the LFUCEG PD HQ. Durning the TEM'S (Tuenncal Exchange Mealings)
discussions about failures modes, il was discosged thalin lhe evenl the Fiber Connaction to he Blue Grass
Airport Mullicast Sile £ Dispatch Centar faiing for whatiaver reason, the conrection lo the VPGata at LFLUCG
2D HQ woulid ba Jost pegalively impagting the operations of the Biue Grass Awrport Dispalch Center,
paticuiarly with the filue Grass Arport Dispaleh Console using the Blue Giass Airport Multicas! Site
Channels 1L was discussed hat implementing & YPGate tocally atthe Blue Grass Airporl Dispateh Genter,
on the same compuler housing ¢ stipporting the Avtes Seoul Cansols Application would improve he
survivability of the Blue Grass Airport Dispalch Cenler

IMPACTS

Technical impact lo Specifications, Performance of Operational Requirgments:

i the everd of the Fiber Connecton [Failie, 1o whatever reasor, the Bue Grass MAirport Qispaich
Operations would continue as normaal, in hat Blue Grass Alrport Dispateh Operations would use tha Lotal
(Blue Graas Airport) VPGate inslead of the LFUCS PH YO ViPGates. i the Blue Grass Arporl Dispateier
naaded o contact LFUCH FD, they would use the CSR (Control Slaten Radiog assonaled with thisl Cansole
Pasition

I'he overall lechinical inipact of Ui additional Blue Gmm?_ ;\upml VPGate 15 an improvament of the relabibty
and supywabiity of the | FUGG ! Bl Grass Airpord COR™ System

2012 Cassidisn Coumunicatians. lue

s document 1s protected by copyright ks and e

aational treaties, and is the CONTIDENTIAL

July 0, 2012

reproduction, use, of distribution of thig document, or any podion of 1t 1nay resull i seaere vl and criminal peu

law Al uademarks, service manks, product mses,

brinids. compuny pames an

Paype |

AND PROPRIELARY information of Cassidian Communications, fuc. Unautharized
es. and will be prusecuted ta the maximuin extent possible wader the
d logos oppearing in this licrature ue the propeny of thew respechie owners.



lmpact on Project Schadule and Potantial Mitigation Steps:

CASSIDIAN

AR EADS MO AMEFH DA COMPAMY

Mo schedute impact

lmpact on Project Cost and Potential Mitigation Steps:

328,231 cost inpact to Blue Grass Awport as raflected in the attachad quelation, LEX-PRO FEQ-00004-01-
01

Paymant to be divided among lhe two remalning Axport milestone paynients puesuant to Jection 2 of the
Purchase Agreament R264-2012 made on May 17 2017 patwean LFUGE Aupart and Cassidian
Communications,

Customer Acceptance Signhature Approvals:

Autharized by: /%Z,/Z‘/

Printed name: 2/ /i..«,f/_ -
Date: 728 /L

2017 Cassidian Communications, Ine o July 30,2012 ’ ) Tage 3

U his dacument is protécted by copyriyht fny and international treaties, and s the CONF JOEN TIAL AND PROPRIETARY infornsttion of Cassudian Comnuaicatons. e Unauthonzed
reproduction, use. o distribution of this docuent, or any porion of it may result a susers et and criminal peraltics, and will be prosecuted 1o the-maximun extent possible nuder the
Taw. All tradematks, seivice marks, prodsrel names, Brands, compiny mames and logos appearing this literatore ire the propesy of thei respeelive owners



